Samples of crustaceans were 
collected with the help of local fishermen, and later identified. The water quality of the river was within acceptable 
ranges for fish production, and the values were generally not significantly different (p > 0.05) between sampling 
points. Three hundred and eight (308) Macrobrachium species were identified, primarily consisting of four species: 
Macrobrachium macrobranchion, M. vollenhoveni, M. felicinum and M. rosenbergii. Macrobrachium vollenhoveni 
was the most dominant, while M. felicinum the least dominant. Macrobrachium rosenbergii is rarely found in

[...]

Apart from water temperature, transparency, total 
hardness and nitrate, which showed significant differences 
between sample sites (p < 0.05), all other water parameters 
were not significantly different among the sample sites 
(p > 0.05).

A total of three hundred and eight (308) individuals, made 
up of four Macrobrachium species, were recorded in the study 

Figure 1: Map showing the stretch of the Okwagbe River, Nigeria, where the sample sites were located

area. The four species were Macrobrachium rosenbergi, 
M. macrobranchion, M.